OSP-0282
Timothy J. Piland
05/15/2025
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE ACCESS AND INFORMATION
OFFICE OF STATEWIDE HOSPITAL PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT
APPLICATION FOR HCAI SPECIAL SEISMIC
CERTIFICATION PREAPPROVAL (OSP)
OFFICE USE ONLY

See Attachment
See Attachment
05/15/2025 OSP-0282 Page 3 of 17
OSP-0282
Timothy J. Piland
05/15/2025
Special Seismic Certification
OSHPD Preapproval
Generac/Olympian/Caterpillar
Gas Generators
Table 1. Certified Product List SDS = 2.44g @ z/h = 0.0 FP / WP = 1.83
H W L H W L Steel Alum H W L Steel Alum
UUT-3 - - - - - - - - - 1258 965 2857 - 1,877
UUT-1 - - - - - - - - - 1258 965 2857 2,179 -
Interpolated 1176 950 1930 1,575 1258 965 2409 2,100 1,864 1258 965 2857 2,179 1,877
SG0035*G451 35 Interpolated 1128 946 1983 1,675 1461 965 2409 2,172 1,904 1461 965 2409 2,268 1,999
SG0040*G541 40 Interpolated 1176 950 1930 1,575 1258 965 2409 2,100 1,864 1258 965 2857 2,140 1,877
SG0040*G451 40 Interpolated 1128 946 1983 1,675 1461 965 2409 2,172 1,904 1461 965 2409 2,268 1,999
SG0045*G541 45 Interpolated 1176 950 1930 1,575 1258 965 2409 2,100 1,864 1258 965 2857 2,140 1,877
SG0045*G451 45 Interpolated 1128 946 1983 1,675 1461 965 2409 2,172 1,904 1461 965 2409 2,268 1,999
SG0050*G541 50 Interpolated 1176 950 1930 1,575 1258 965 2409 2,100 1,948 1258 965 2857 2,140 1,964
SG0050*G451 50 Interpolated 1128 946 1983 1,675 1461 965 2409 2,172 1,904 1461 965 2409 2,268 1,999
SG0050*G681 50 Interpolated 1191 1016 2360 1,929 1406 1016 2840 2,370 2,199 1406 1016 3287 2,590 2,377
SG0060*G451 60 Interpolated 1170 1016 2365 1,874 1779 1028 2839 2,315 2,144 1779 1028 2839 2,535 2,276
SG0060*G681 60 Interpolated 1191 1016 2360 1,929 1406 1016 2840 2,370 2,133 1406 1016 3287 2,590 2,331
SG0070*G451 70 Interpolated 1170 1016 2365 1,874 1779 1028 2839 2,315 2,144 1779 1028 2839 2,535 2,276
SG0070*G681 70 Interpolated 1191 1016 2360 1,929 1406 1016 2840 2,370 2,133 1406 1016 3287 2,590 2,331
SG0080*G451 80 Interpolated 1170 1016 2365 1,874 1779 1028 2839 2,315 2,144 1779 1028 2839 2,535 2,276
SG0080*G682 80 Interpolated 1330 1013 2795 2,600 1627 1028 3371 3,100 2,790 1627 1028 3915 3,350 3,015
SG0080*G891 80 Interpolated 1184 1004 2360 2,328 1738 1028 2838 n/a 2731 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
SG0080*G902 80 Interpolated 1250 1016 2360 2,218 1427 1028 2840 2,659 2,515 1427 1028 3287 2,879 2,630
SG0100*G682 100 Interpolated 1330 1013 2795 2,600 1627 1028 3371 3,100 2,790 1627 1028 3915 3,350 3,015
SG0100*G891 100 Interpolated 1184 1004 2360 2,328 1738 1028 2838 n/a 2731 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
SG0100*G902 100 Interpolated 1250 1016 2360 2,218 1427 1028 2840 2,659 2,630 1427 1028 3287 2,879 2,701
SG0130*G682 130 Interpolated 1330 1013 2795 2,600 1627 1028 3371 3,100 2,790 1627 1028 3915 3,350 3,015
SG0130*G891 130 Interpolated 1,578 1,249 2,795 3,015 2,032 1,249 3,447 n/a 3,417 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
SG0130*G902 130 Interpolated 1192 1013 2795 2,400 1627 1028 3371 2,900 2,802 1627 1028 3915 3,150 2,873
SG0150*G682 150 Interpolated 1356 1249 2960 2,940 1732 1280 3633 3,790 3,411 1732 1280 4279 3,990 3,591
SG0150*G891 150 Interpolated 1,578 1,249 3,193 3,180 2,032 1,249 3,447 n/a 3,582 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
SG0150*G902 150 Interpolated 1192 1249 2960 2,800 1732 1280 3633 3,650 2,802 1732 1280 4279 3,850 2,873
SG0150*G1292 150 Interpolated 1583 1357 3250 5,756 1770 1371 3909 6,577 n/a 1770 1371 4575 6,990 n/a
SG0150*G1332 150 Interpolated 1619 1463 3455 5,200 1946 1463 4437 6,575 n/a 1946 1463 5084 7,491 n/a
SG0150*G1422 150 Interpolated 1583 1357 3250 5,460 1772 1371 3923 6,440 5,890 1772 1371 3250 6,650 6,021
SG0175*G1292 175 Interpolated 1583 1357 3250 5,756 1770 1371 3909 6,577 n/a 1770 1371 4575 6,990 n/a
SG0175*G1332 175 Interpolated 1619 1463 3455 5,200 1946 1463 4437 6,575 n/a 1946 1463 5084 7,491 n/a
SG0175*G1422 175 Interpolated 1583 1357 3250 5,460 1772 1371 3923 6,440 5,890 1772 1371 3250 6,650 6,021
SG0200*G1292 200 Interpolated 1583 1357 3250 5,756 1770 1371 3909 6,577 n/a 1770 1371 4575 6,990 n/a
SG0200*G1332 200 Interpolated 1619 1463 3455 5,200 1946 1463 4437 6,575 n/a 1946 1463 5084 7,491 n/a
SG0200*G1422 200 Interpolated 1583 1357 3250 5,460 1772 1371 3923 6,440 5,974 1772 1371 3250 6,650 6,104
SG0200*G142
2 200 Interpolated 1724 1450 3455 5,985 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
SG0230*G1292 230 Interpolated 1728 1463 3455 6,360 1946 1463 4437 7,538 n/a 1946 1463 5084 8,224 n/a
SG0230*G1332 230 Interpolated 1747 1463 3455 6,390 1946 1463 4437 7,249 n/a 1946 1463 5084 8,224 n/a
SG0230*G1422 230 Interpolated 1724 1450 3455 5,460 1976 1463 4437 7,448 6,671 1976 1463 4569 7,911 6,870
SG0250*G1292 250 Interpolated 1728 1463 3455 6,360 1946 1463 4437 7,538 n/a 1946 1463 5084 8,224 n/a
SG0250*G1332 250 Interpolated 1747 1463 3455 6,390 1946 1463 4437 7,249 n/a 1946 1463 5084 8,224 n/a
SG0250*G1422 250 Interpolated 1724 1450 3455 5,985 1976 1463 4437 6,600 6,801 1976 1463 4569 7,911 7,000
SG0250*G1422 275 Interpolated 1724 1450 3455 5,985 1976 1450 4437 7,465 6,717 1976 1450 4569 7,947 7,152
SG0275*G1292 275 Interpolated 1728 1463 3455 6,612 1946 1463 4437 7,790 n/a 1946 1463 5084 8,476 n/a
SG0275*G1332 275 Interpolated 1747 1463 3455 6,390 1946 1463 4437 7,249 n/a 1946 1463 5084 8,224 n/a
SG0275*G1422 275 Interpolated 1724 1450 3455 5,985 1976 1463 4437 7,550 6,756 1976 1463 4569 7,836 6,957
SG0300*G1292 300 Interpolated 1728 1463 3455 6,612 1976 1463 4437 7,790 n/a 1976 1463 5084 8,476 n/a
UUT-2 1747 1463 3455 6,390 - - - - - - - - - -
Interpolated 1747 1463 3455 6,390 1976 1463 4437 7,249 n/a 1976 1463 5084 8,224 n/a
SG0300*G1422 300 Interpolated 1724 1450 3455 5,985 1976 1463 4437 7,550 7,042 1976 1463 4569 7,836 7,242
SG0350*G2192 350 Interpolated 1782 1803 3923 7,574 2032 1803 5268 9,990 8,820 2032 1803 5084 10,690 9,170
SG0350*G2192 350 Interpolated 1782 1803 3923 8,274 2032 1803 5268 10,690 9,520 2032 1803 5084 11,470 9,870
SG0400*G219
2 400 Interpolated 1782 1803 3923 7,574 2032 1803 5268 9,990 8,820 2032 1803 5084 10,690 9,170
SG0400*G2192 400 Interpolated 1782 1803 3923 8,274 2032 1803 5268 10,690 9,520 2032 1803 5084 11,470 9,870
SG0450*G2192 450 Interpolated 1782 1803 3923 9,690 2032 1803 5268 10,690 9,520 2032 1803 5084 11,470 9,870
SG0500*G258
2 500 Interpolated 1903 1803 3923 9,739 2032 1803 5268 11,929 10,841 2032 1803 6287 12,936 11,274
1.  Available in additional generator types including Prime Modular (MPS) configuration.  See Nomenclature Sheet.
2.  Available in additional generator types including MPS configuration AND in Olympian Brand (LG) and Catepillar Brand (BG).  See Nomenclature Sheet.

Timothy J. Piland
05/15/2025
Type Code Legend for Configured Generators - 2018 and Later
Generator Type
A = CAT Modular (MPS)
B = CAT Standby Fuel Type
F = CAT Prime        (See Note 2) Control Panel
Option Code
Fuel Family Engine Size K = EMCP (SINGLE)
G = Gaseous Engine (Liters) L = EMCP (MPS)
Excitation
 P = Permanent Magnet
Voltage Code
(See Note 1)
B G 0 1 7 5 A G 2 0 1 4 2 S 1 8 K P N N H
Engine RPM
e.g. 15 = 1500 RPM
kW Rating  Engine Designation 18 = 1800 RPM
(For Internal use) 23 = 2300 RPM
30 = 3000 RPM
36 = 3600 RPM
Enclosure
N = None Emission Designation
Y = Standard (For Internal use)
(Weather Protective)
S = Level 1 Sound Attenuated
L = Level 2 Sound Attenuated
Note 1: E = Level 3 Sound Attenuated
Voltage Code:
60 Hz Voltages
A = 120 / 240 VAC (Single Phase / 3 Lead) Muffler
D = 120 / 240 VAC (Single or Three Phase / 12 Lead)  N = No
(Full capacity single or three phase; cannot be reconnected for 277/480V)  Y = Yes
G = 120 / 208 VAC (Three Phase / 12 Lead)  L = Loose
J = 120 / 240 VAC (Three Phase / 12 Lead)
K = 277 / 480 VAC (Three Phase / 12 Lead) Note 2:
L = 600 VAC (Three Phase / 3 Lead) Fuel Type:
L = Liquid Propane Withdraw (LPL)
50 Hz Voltages N = Natural Gas
M = 110 / 220 VAC (Single Phase / 3 Lead) P = Dual Fuel NG (Normal) / LPL Secondary
R = 231 / 400 VAC (Three Phase / 12 Lead) (Adjustable from 380V to 416V) R = Dual Fuel NG (Normal) / LPV Secondary
S = Natural Gas (Low Pressure) NG
V = Liquid Propane Vapor Withdraw (LPV)
05/15/2025
OSP-0282
Page 10 of 17
FOR REFERENCE ONLY
OSP-0282
Timothy J. Piland
05/15/2025
Type Code Legend for Configured Generators - 2010 and Later
Generator Type
L = Olympian
Fuel Type
       (See Note 2)
Control Panel
Fuel Family Engine Size Option Code
G = Gaseous Engine (Liters) H = Generac H
6.8L = 6.8 P = Generac PowerZone
14.2L = 14.2 Excitation
 B = Brushless
 P = Permanent Magnet
Voltage Code  D = Direct
(See Note 1)
L G 0 1 0 0 A G 0 3 6 . 8 V 1 8 H B N Y N
Engine RPM
e.g. 15 = 1500 RPM
kW Rating  Engine Designation 18 = 1800 RPM
(For Internal use) 23 = 2300 RPM
30 = 3000 RPM
36 = 3600 RPM
Enclosure
N = None Emission Designation
Y = Standard (For Internal use)
(Weather Protective)
S = Level 1 Sound Attenuated
L = Level 2 Sound Attenuated
E = Level 3 Sound Attenuated
Muffler
 N = No
 Y = Yes
Note 1:     L = Loose
Voltage Code:
60 Hz Voltages
A = 120 / 240 VAC (Single Phase / 3 Lead)
D = 120 / 240 VAC (Single or Three Phase / 12 Lead)
(Full capacity single or three phase; cannot be reconnected for 277/480V)
G = 120 / 208 VAC (Three Phase / 12 Lead) Note 2:
J = 120 / 240 VAC (Three Phase / 12 Lead) Fuel Type:
K = 277 / 480 VAC (Three Phase / 12 Lead) L = Liquid Propane Withdraw (LPL)
L = 346/600 VAC (Three Phase / 3 Lead) N = Natural Gas (NG)
P = Dual Fuel NG (Normal) / LPL Secondary
50 Hz Voltages  R = Dual Fuel NG (Normal) / LPV Secondary
M = 110 / 220 VAC (Single Phase / 3 Lead) S = Natural Gas (Low Pressure) NG
R = 231 / 400 VAC (Three Phase / 12 Lead) (Adjustable from 380V to 416V) V = Liquid Propane Vapor Withdraw (LPV)
05/15/2025
OSP-0282
Page 11 of 17
FOR REFERENCE ONLY
OSP-0282
Timothy J. Piland
05/15/2025
Special Seismic Certification
OSHPD Preapproval
Generac/Olympian/Caterpillar
Gas Generators
UUT-1 Test Summary
Testing Lab: QualTech NP
Testing Report: Q1218.0 - Rev2 and amendment dated 09/12/2019
Testing Unit Num: Q1218-01-01-01 with enclosure
Nominal
Capacity
Measured
Operating
Weight (lbs)
Mounting
Frequency
(Hz)
X Front-Back 4.5
Y Side-Side 5.2
Z Vertical 14.6
Notes: Frequencies are for units prior to ICC ES AC-156 testing.
Refer to Nomenclature for model breakdown.
Attachment Method Four (4) - 5/8"Ø grade 8 bolts front and back (8 total) Seismic Parameters
Vertical
Seismic Modifications none AFLX-H ARIG-H AFLX-V ARIG-V
Test Anomaly none
Notes: The UUTs were full of contents during the test.
UUT-1 Summary Tested Sub-Component
Weight
Enclosure n/a S - Level 1A Generac Carbon Steel
Engine 527 lbs G5.4L Generac Cast Iron
Alternator n/a 35 kW Generac Steel Laminations & Cooper Windings
Mufflers n/a G5.4L Generac Aluminized Steel and Stainless Components
Radiator System n/a 35 kW Generac Copper(Fins)-Steel(Mounting Flanges)-Brass(Tanks, Support Pl & Tubes)
Battery n/a HP-31E Exide Carbon steel, aluminum, copper and plastic
Control Panel n/a Generac Control Panel Generac Carbon steel enclosure and electrical components
SG0035AG035.4N18HBSNA 35 kW 2,179 Base - Rigid
Mount 2857
Model Number
Excitation
Direction

z/h
Horizontal
0.68g
2857
4.00g
SDS (g)
3.00g 1.68g
1258
Model Number
Excitation
Direction
Length
(mm)
Width
(mm)
SG0035KG035.4N18HBSY 35 kW 1,877 Base - Rigid
Mount
Building
Code
Test Criteria

Seismic Modifications Enclosure modified by extending closure rod.  AFLX-H ARIG-H AFLX-V ARIG-V
Test Anomaly none
Notes: The UUTs were full of contents during the test.
Unit maintained structural integrity and remained functional per manufacture requirements after shake table test
UUT-5 Summary Tested Sub-Component
Weight
Enclosure n/a E - Level 3 Generac Aluminum
Engine 3130 lbs G21.9L Generac Cast Iron
Alternator n/a 400 kW Generac Steel Laminations & Cooper Windings
Mufflers n/a G21.9L Generac Aluminized Steel and Stainless Components
Radiator System n/a 400 kW Generac Al (Fins) - Steel (Mounting Flanges) - Al (Tanks, Support Pl & Tubes)
Battery n/a 153-5710 Caterpillar Carbon steel, aluminum, copper and plastic
Control Panel n/a Caterpillar Control Panel Generac Carbon steel enclosure and electrical components
3281
Figure 5.1: Unit on the shake table
SG0400KG3021.9S18KPEY 400 kW 10,635 Base - Rigid
Mount 5890
2.44g
1954
Building